# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 03212

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

### John J. Binienda

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a portion of Interstate 290 as the Michael Simonelli and Michael Gabriele Overpass

 $\Box$ .

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
John J. Binienda	17th Worcester
John P. Fresolo	16th Worcester

# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 03212

By Mr. Binienda of Worcester, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3212) of Fresolo and Binienda for legislation to designate a portion of Interstate Route 290 in the city of Worcester as the Michael Simonelli and Michael Gabriele Overpass Joint Committee on Transportation.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE O HOUSE , NO. 3171 OF 2009-2010.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

An Act designating a portion of Interstate 290 as the Michael Simonelli and Michael Gabriele Overpass

 $\Box$ .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. The portion of Interstate 290 that overpasses McKeon Road in the city of Worcester
- 2 shall be designated and known as the Michael Simonelli and Michael Gabriele Overpass in
- 3 memory of the Michael Simonelli and Michael Gabriele, who were killed in an automobile
- 4 accident on June 9, 2001, that took place on this overpass. The department of highways shall
- 5 erect suitable markers baring that designation in compliance with the standards of the

6 department.